Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the westerly basement store and twQ 
rear rooms at No. 225 East.107th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the De-
partment of Health, for a period of one year from July 15, 1918, at a rental of two 
hundred and fourteen dollars ($214) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes 
and water rates and cause the following repairs to be made at once at his own expense. 
Cement entrance to be raised so that storm water will not enter premises; replace 
defective gas fixtures - with new ones and provide suitable smoke bells to prevent

[...]

in all parts of the house and the use of 1,000 chairs and tables, without the necessity 
of entering into a lease therefor. Respectfully, 

LOUIS H. HAHLO, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to Terrace 

Garden, Inc., Proprietor, the stem of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) for 
use of the Lexington Opera House and Assembly Rooms, Nos. 145-155 East 
58th street, Borough of Manhattan, by the Municipal Civil Service Commission on 
September 12, 1918, from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; said sum to include sufficient light in all 
parts of the house and the use of 1,000 chairs and tables, without the necessity  of

[...]

Barnes, 

Inc., $10; Charles W. Nelson, $317.40; Alexander Stuchnik, $18.40; total, $384.80. 
Resolved, that a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 

the Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain in the sum of 
three hundred eighty-four dollars and eighty cents ($384.80), for deposit in the City 
Treasury to the credit of Croton Water Rent Refunding Account, for refunding of 
erroneous and over-payments of Croton water rents, as per statement submitted. 

The report wan accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

that at the time of such payment said corporation furnish proof, by affidavit, that 
it is the actual owner of the property affected and that the same is not under con-
tract of sale. Respectfully, LOUIS H. HAHLO, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Resolved, That upon payment of the sum of five hundred and fifty-one dollars 
and eighty cents ($551.80) the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by unanimous vote, 
hereby authorize and direct the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of section 
221-A of the Charter, to cancel the following taxes levied and assessed against prop-
erty owned by the Mount Neboh Congregation of Washington Heights, provided that

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize 
a release to John Calendo and Mariano Cordi of the interest of The City of New 
York in and to the property hereinabove in this resolution bounded and described, 
in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars .($101), plus an additional 
charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary 
papers. 

The release to contain the following terms and conditions : 
That the grantee is the owner of the premises abutting the section of the street

[...]

Pier at the foot of West 34th street, North River (Pier 74), together with the 
right to use the shed thereon.  

Term. 
Five (5) years from August 1, 1918, with the privilege of renewal for a further 

term of five (5) years. 
Rental. 

For the first term seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per annum, and for 
the renewal term ten (10) per cent. advance on the rental for the first term. 

Recapture Clause. 
The lease shall contain a provision that in the event that the Commissioner of 

Docks shall determine that for the purpose of carrying out any plan which shall be